Reconciliation of GAAP basis operating

results to adjusted non-GAAP operating results
(Unaudited and in thousands)

The Company makes reference in this release to “adjusted operating income,” “adjusted net income,” “adjusted earnings per diluted share,” and “adjusted general
and administrative expenses” before the impact of proxy contest expenses, severance and restructuring charges and the benefit of store dispositions net of an
impairment. The Company believes that excluding these items and their related tax effects from its financial results reflects operating results that are more
indicative of the Company’s ongoing operating performance while improving comparability to prior periods, and, as such may provide investors with an
enhanced understanding of the Company’s past financial performance and prospects for the future. This information is not intended to be considered in isolation
or as a substitute for operating income, net income, or earnings per share or expense information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

   Third Quarter ended April 27, 2012   Third Quarter ended April 29, 2011
   As Reported   Adjustments (1)   As Adjusted   As Reported  Adjustments (2)  As Adjusted
Store operating income   $ 73,677   $ —   $ 73,677   $ 63,202   $ —   $ 63,202
General and administrative expenses   34,569   (1,660)   32,909   33,955   33,955
Impairment and store dispositions, net   —   —   —   (1,958)   1,958   —

Operating income   39,108   1,660   40,768   31,205   (1,958)   29,247
Interest expense   11,173   —   11,173   11,619   —   11,619

Pretax income   27,935   1,660   29,595   19,586   (1,958)   17,628
Provision for income taxes   8,961   532   9,493   4,432   (443)   3,989

Net income   $ 18,974   $ 1,128   $ 20,102   $ 15,154   $ (1,515)  $ 13,639

Earning per share—Basic   $ 0.82   $ 0.05   $ 0.87   $ 0.66   $ (0.07)  $ 0.59
Earning per share—Diluted   $ 0.81   $ 0.05   $ 0.86   $ 0.64   $ (0.06)  $ 0.58

   Nine months ended April 27, 2012   Nine months ended April 29, 2011
   As Reported   Adjustments (1),(3)  As Adjusted   As Reported  Adjustments (2)  As Adjusted
Store operating income   $ 239,569   $ —   $ 239,569   $ 231,118   $ —   $ 231,118
General and administrative expenses   108,500   (6,863)   101,637   103,899   103,899
Impairment and store dispositions, net   —   —   —   (1,874)   1,874   —

Operating income   131,069   6,863   137,932   129,093   (1,874)   127,219
Interest expense   33,333   —   33,333   35,163   —   35,163

Pretax income   97,736   6,863   104,599   93,930   (1,874)   92,056
Provision for income taxes   29,351   2,061   31,412   26,265   (524)   25,741

Net income   $ 68,385   $ 4,802   $ 73,187   $ 67,665   $ (1,350)  $ 66,315

Earning per share—Basic   $ 2.97   $ 0.21   $ 3.18   $ 2.94   $ (0.06)  $ 2.88
Earning per share—Diluted   $ 2.93   $ 0.21   $ 3.14   $ 2.85   $ (0.06)  $ 2.79

(1) Severance, other charges and related tax effects related to operational restructuring.
(2) Gain on sale of property net of an impairment and related tax effects.
(3) Charges and tax effects of the proxy contest concluded at the Company's annual meeting of shareholders.

- END -